

No. 21-248

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHILIP E. BERGER, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE  
OF THE NAACP, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE REPUBLICAN NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DAVID A. WARRINGTON  
*Counsel of Record*  
HARMEET K. DHILLON  
GARY LAWKOWSKI\*  
DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC.  
2121 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 402  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
Phone: (571) 400.2120  
Facsimile: (415) 520.6593  
dwarrington@dhillonlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Republican National Committee*

\*Application for admission forthcoming

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE  
AMICUS CURIAE . . . . . 1

INTRODUCTION. . . . . 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. . . . . 3

ARGUMENT . . . . . 4

I. THE TEXT OF RULE 24 IS COUNTER  
TO THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S  
INTERPRETATION . . . . . 4

II. THE HISTORY OF INTERVENTION  
SUPPORTS A MORE ACCOMMODATING  
STANDARD. . . . . 6

III. THE PRESUMPTION OF ADEQUACY OF  
GOVERNMENT REPRESENTATION IS  
INVALID . . . . . 10

IV. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S STANDARD IS  
CONTRARY TO JUDICIAL EFFICIENCY  
AND CREATES PRACTICAL  
DIFFICULTIES FOR INTERVENORS . . . . 17

CONCLUSION. . . . . 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , Civ. No. 2:20-cv-01143-DLR, 2020 WL 6537015 (D.Ariz. June 17, 2020) . . . .	15
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) . . . . .	4
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U. S. ____ (2021) . . . . .	14
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	10
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Mont. Wilderness Ass’n</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011) .	12
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cty.</i> , 168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Common Cause v. Gorbea</i> , 970 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020) . . . . .	19, 20
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015) . . . . .	3
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Board of Elections</i> , Civ. No. 1:20CV457, 2020 WL 6591397 (M.D.N.C. June 24, 2020) . .	21
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , Nos. 20-1538, 20-1546, 20-1539, & 20-1545, 2020 WL 3619499 (7th Cir. Apr. 3, 2020) . . . . .	22

<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 451 F.Supp.3d 952 (W.D. Wis. 2020) . . . . .	22
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	10
<i>Houston General Ins. Co. v. Moore</i> , 193 F.3d 838 (4th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	19
<i>League of Women Voters of Minnesota Educ. Fund v. Simon</i> , Civ. No. 20-cv-1205-ECT-TNL, 2021 WL 1175234 (D. Minn. Mar. 29, 2021) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>League of Women Voters of Virginia v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , Civ. No. 6:20-cv-00024, 2020 WL 2090678 (W.D. Va. Apr. 30, 2020) . . . . .	11
<i>Meek v. Metropolitan Dade Cty.</i> , 985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Hobbs</i> , 977 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	20
<i>N.C. State Conference of the NAACP v. Berger</i> , 999 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	3, 10, 18
<i>Nat’l Farm Lines v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 564 F.2d 381 (10th Cir. 1977) . . . . .	12
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967) . . . . .	9
<i>Pavek v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.</i> , 967 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	16

<i>Pavek v. Simon</i> , 467 F. Supp. 3d 718 (D. Minn. 2020) . . . . .	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2019). . . . .	3
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Common Cause</i> , 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020). . . . .	20
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 19A1016 (U.S. 2020) . . . . .	22
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) . . . . .	22
<i>RLI Ins. Co. v. Nexus Servs., Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 5:18-CV-00066, 2018 WL 5621982 (W.D. Va. Oct. 30, 2018) . . . . .	18
<i>Scardelletti v. Debarr</i> , 265 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2001). . . . .	18
<i>Sierra Club v. Espy</i> , 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994). . . . .	20
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America, Inc.</i> , 400 U.S. 528 (1972). . . . .	9, 10
<i>United States v. James</i> , 478 U.S. 597 (1986). . . . .	4
<i>United States v. South Bend Comty. School Corp.</i> , 710 F.2d 394 (7th Cir. 1983). . . . .	18, 19
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 282 F.R.D. 403 (E.D. Va. 2012) . . . . .	18

*WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
573 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2009). . . . . 12

*Wise v. North Carolina State Bd. of Elections*,  
No. 5:20-cv-00505 (E.D.N.C. 2020) . . . . . 21

## STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 30101(14). . . . . 1

## RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 . . . . . 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2). . . . . 2, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1). . . . . 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2). . . . . 5

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

7C Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary  
Kay Kane, *FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE:*  
*CIVIL* 2d § 1916 (2d ed. 1970) . . . . . 19

Br. of Resp't, Hobbs in *Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l*  
*Comm.*, Case Nos. 19-1257, 19-1258 (U.S. July 1,  
2020) . . . . . 14

W. Calvin Chestnut, *Analysis of Proposed New*  
*Federal Rules of Civil Procedure*, 22 A.B.A. J.  
533 (Aug. 1936). . . . . 7

Charles E. Clark, *The Proposed Federal Rules of*  
*Civil Procedure*, 22 A.B.A. J. 447 (Jul. 1936). . . 6, 7

DIGEST 32.69 pr. (Marcellus) . . . . . 5

Armistead M. Dobie, <i>The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 25 VA. L. REV. 261 (Jan. 1939) . . . . .	8
Fed R. Civ. P. 24, Notes of Advisory Committee on Rules – 1937 . . . . .	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24, Notes of Advisory Committee on Rules – 1946 Amendment. . . . .	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24, Notes of Advisory Committee on Rules – 1966 Amendment. . . . .	9
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 COLUM. L. REV. 527 (1947) . . . . .	4
James WM. Moore & Edward H. Levi, <i>Federal Right to Intervention: I. The Right to Intervene and Reorganization</i> , 45 YALE L. J. 565 (Feb. 1936) . . . . .	6, 7
REPORT OF THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON RULES FOR CIVIL PROCEDURE 61 (April 1937), <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/fr_iimport/CV04-1937.pdf">https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/fr_iimport/CV04-1937.pdf</a> . . . . .	8
Kimberly Strawman Robinson, <i>Biden on Pace to Flip Positions at Supreme Court More Than Trump</i> , BLOOMBERG LAW, Mar. 18, 2021, <a href="https://news.bloomberglaw.com/business-and-practice/biden-on-pace-to-flip-positions-at-supreme-court-more-than-trump">https://news.bloomberglaw.com/business-and-practice/biden-on-pace-to-flip-positions-at-supreme-court-more-than-trump</a> . . . . .	13
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING THE LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012). . . . .	5

Transcript of Oral Argument in *Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., et al.*, No. 10-1491 (Oct. 1, 2012) . . . . . 13
